

THE COMMITTEE ON ACADEMIC QUALITY BYLAWS

The Committee on Academic Quality shall consist of voting members, their alternates, and non-voting advisory members. One Faculty Senate representative and one alternate from each college and the Library shall be selected by Faculty Senate colleagues from the same college/Library. To ensure adequate representation, three at-large appointees shall be appointed by the Executive Committee. The at-large appointees should normally be Senators, but non-Senators may be appointed. One representative shall be selected by the Student Government Association to serve on this committee. The selected senators, at-large appointees and the student government representative shall be voting members. A representative from the Registrar's Office, a representative from the Academic Advising and Retention Center and a representative of the Office of the Provost shall be non-voting advisory members.

The functions of the Committee on Academic Quality shall be:

- a. to study and monitor the changes to the grading system;
- b. to study and monitor changes in the Drop/Add policy;
- c. to study and monitor changes in advising policies;
- d. to explore additional ways to strengthen the academic culture at WKU; and,
- e. to study matters assigned to it by the Faculty Senate Executive Committee.

The Chair of the Committee on Academic Quality shall submit a report setting forth recommendations it may have relating to issues before it to the Chair of the Faculty Senate Executive Committee at least seven days prior to the Faculty Senate Executive Committee's meeting for approval to include the report on the Faculty Senate agenda. Upon approval by the Faculty Senate Executive Committee, the report shall be placed on the Faculty Senate agenda for the next scheduled Faculty Senate meeting. Upon Faculty Senate approval, the report shall be forwarded as a recommendation to the Provost.